Date: 22/08/2017

भारत सरकार /GOVERNMENT OF INDIA



खान मंत्रालय/MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

गुवाहाटी क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय/GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

दूरभाष सं.: / फॅक्स सं:.0361-2656184,

Tel/Fax - 0361-2656184

ईमे.ल: ro.guwahati@ibm.gov.in Email – ro.guwahati@ibm.gov.in House No. 216, 3rd Floor, Above IDBI Bank Chandmari, Post – Bamunimaidan, Dist – Kamrup (M), Guwahati, Assam-781021

No.IBM/GHY/ MEG/JNH/LST-12

To.

Shri. Basant Kumar Mittal, (Nominated Owner)

M/s. Hills Cement Company Limited,

Village- Mynkree,

116 Km. Stone, Nh-44

Dist- East jaintia Hills,

Meghalaya-793200

Sub: Violation of provision of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Mynkree Limestone Mine (38MEG03014) over an area of 4.00 Ha. in village Mynkree, Taluka- Khliehriat, East Jaintia Hills district of Meghalaya State.

Sir,

The following provisions of MCDR 2017 (erstwhile MCDR 1988) were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 10.08.2017 by the undersigned in presence of the mine officials Sri M. K. Jain (Mines Manager) and Champak Nath (Geologist).

Rule 11(1)-

Mining operations in the mine are being carried out in violation of the following provision of the approved Review of Mining plan.

i) Configuration, pattern and no of existing benches are not as per the approved development plan and section for the year 2016-17.

Rule 26(2)-

An yearly report as per the format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in approved mine closure plan has not been submitted by the owner, agent, manager or mining engineer to the Regional Controller of Mines.

Rule 27(2)-

Where financial assurance has already been furnished before the commencement of these rules under sub-rule (1), an amount equal to the difference between the financial assurance due as on the date of notification of these rules and the financial assurance already furnished, shall be furnished to the Regional Controller of Mines, as the case may be, within a period of ninety days from the date of notification of these rules, has not been furnished till date.

ofe

Rule 45-

During examination of Annual Returns for the year 2016-17 the following deficiencies were observed;

- i) Resource and reserve figures given in annual return of 2016-17 are not matching with figures given in approved review of mining plan.
- ii) Royalty and other rents paid for the current year is Rupees zero.
- 02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence punishable under rule 58 of MCDR 1988.
- 03. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(S. K. Mohapatra)

olc

Senior Mining Geologist

Copy for kind information to:

The Director, Directorate of Mineral Resources, Govt. of Meghalaya, Risa Colony, Shillong-793003, Meghalaya.

(S. K. Mohapatra)

010

Senior Mining Geologist

N.O.O.

The Controller of Mines (EZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Kolkata – 700091.

(S. K. Mohapatra)

Senior Mining Geologist